
1 
2023-0112 ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT - El Pasoans Fighting Hunger  
2023-0245 First Amendment 
2024-0669 Second Amendment 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF EL PASO AND 

EL PASOANS FIGHTING HUNGER 
 

 This Second Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement (“Second Amendment”) is made 
this 26th day of August 2024, between the County of El Paso, a political subdivision of the state of 
Texas (“County”) and El Pasoans Fighting Hunger, a non-profit registered in the State of Texas 
located in El Paso County, Texas (“El Pasoans Fighting Hunger” or “Subrecipient”).  
Subrecipient and County may be referred to singularly as a “Party” or collectively as “Parties.” 
For the convenience of the parties, all defined terms appear in bold face print when first defined.  

WHEREAS, effective December 15, 2022, the parties entered into a Subrecipient 
Agreement (“the Subrecipient Agreement”) for the provision of implementing a workforce 
training program to provide valuable and necessary job skills to unemployed or underemployed 
workers; and    

WHEREAS, effective March 20, 2022, under a First Amendment to the Subrecipient 
Agreement the parties amended the Subrecipient Agreement to capture and apply the County’s 
adoption of the federal procurement thresholds; and 

WHEREAS, the Subrecipient Agreement is scheduled to terminate August 31, 2024; 
however, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement through October 31, 2024 to grant 
the Subrecipient additional time to fulfill the Program Scope and modify the Program Budget to 
allow the Subrecipient to best utilize the Program Award within the remaining time of the 
Subrecipient Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in light of the mutual promises and obligations contained herein, and in 
exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Adoption of Recitals.  The above stated recitals are incorporated herein by reference and 
are made part of this Second Amendment and shall be as effective as if repeated verbatim. 

2. Effective Date.  The Effective Date of this Second Amendment shall be September 1, 
2024.  

3. Amendments.   

A. All existing references to August 31, 2024, within the Subrecipient Agreement, 
as amended, to include but not be limited to recitals, termination date, obligation 
deadlines, and draw down schedules is changed to October 31, 2024. 

B. Section 7 (Termination); Subsection E (Close-Out); Paragraph 2 is hereby 
amended and replaced as follows: 



2 
2023-0112 ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT - El Pasoans Fighting Hunger  
2023-0245 First Amendment 
2024-0669 Second Amendment 
 

2. Subrecipient is responsible for timely providing the County all reporting 
necessary to comply with U.S. Treasury requirements.  The Subrecipient 
must provide all close out reporting to the County on or before November 
30, 2024. This is a material term of the Agreement and failure to comply 
may result in the County’s rejection of the Subrecipient’s final request for 
reimbursement.  

C. This Amendment amends and replaces Attachment B (Program Budget) and 
Attachment B-1 (Detailed Allowable Expenses) which are attached to this 
Amendment.  

4. Except as amended herein, the Subrecipient Agreement remains in full force and effect.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties through their authorized representatives execute this 
Second Amendment.  

 

COUNTY OF EL PASO  

 

______________________________ 
Ricardo Samaniego 
El Paso County Judge 
 
Date:________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  



3 
2023-0112 ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT - El Pasoans Fighting Hunger  
2023-0245 First Amendment 
2024-0669 Second Amendment 
 

[Signature Page for Subrecipient] 
 
EL PASOANS FIGHTING HUNGER 
 
______________________________ 
Susan Goodell 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Date:__________________________ 
  



4 
2023-0112 ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT - El Pasoans Fighting Hunger  
2023-0245 First Amendment 
2024-0669 Second Amendment 
 

ATTACHMENT B 

Program Budget 

 

  



5 
2023-0112 ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT - El Pasoans Fighting Hunger  
2023-0245 First Amendment 
2024-0669 Second Amendment 
 

ATTACHMENT B-1 

Detailed Allowable Expenses  

 


